Discount factor:

2009 Financial Year:

Bond R153 maturing in 2010 (A bond maturing in 2010): 7.19%
Prime lending rate: 11%

Risk factor: 3.81%

Bond R157 maturing (latest year): 10.52%
Risk adjusted risk-free rate after applying risk factor above: 14.33%

2010 Financial Year:

222 MATJHABENG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY - ANNUAL REPORT 2010/2011

Bond R154 maturing in 2011 (A bond maturing in 2011): 6.78%
Prime lending rate: 10%
Risk factor: 3.23%

Bond R157 maturing (latest year): 10.80%
Risk adjusted risk-free rate after applying risk factor above: 14.02%

2011 Financial Year:

Bond R155 maturing in 2012 (A bond maturing in 2012): 5.55%
Prime lending rate: 9%

223MATJHABENG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY - ANNUAL REPORT 2010/2011

Figures in Rand 2011 2010

18.   Provisions (continued)

Risk factor: 3.45%

Bond R157 maturing (latest year): 10.10%
Risk adjusted risk-free rate after applying risk factor above: 13.55%

19.   Financial liabilities by category

The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

2011

Financial

liabilities at
amortised cost

Fair value Total

Other financial liabilities: Current 21,611,513 - 21,611,513
Other financial liabilities: Non-current  - -  -
Finance leases: Current 4,800,585 - 4,800,585
Finance leases: Non-current 7,045,315 - 7,045,315
Trade and other payables - 631,602,849 631,602,849

33,457,413 631,602,849 665,060,262

2010

Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost

Fair value Total

Other financial liabilities: Current 26,786,505 - 26,786,505
Finance leases: Current 3,110,016 - 3,110,016
Finance leases: Non-current 11,468,030 - 11,468,030
Trade and other payables - 406,545,255 406,545,255

41,364,551 406,545,255 447,909,806

20.   Employee benefit obligations

Defined benefit plan

The defined benefit plan consists of a post retirement medical aid plan.

Post retirement medical aid plan

Various councillors and employees belong to various post- retirement healthcare benefits schemes. The liability of the schemes
was not valued as at 30 June 2011 or in prior years. The municipality is in the process of appointing a service provider to
perform the required valuations.

Defined contribution plan

All councillors and employees belong to defined retirement plans administered by various Pension, Provident and Annuity